

Dry Matter Production and Allocation in Groundnut Under Drought and Foliar Nutrition

B. Rajitha*, P. Latha, P. Sudhakar and V. Umamahesh

Crop Physiology, Regional Agricultural Research Station, Tirupati-517502, A. P.
Department of Crop Physiology, S.V. Agricultural College, Tirupati-517502, A. P.

*Corresponding Author E-mail: rajiagri26@gmail.com

Received: 27.05.2017 | Revised: 30.06.2017 | Accepted: 5.07.2017

ABSTRACT

The impact of drought stress and foliar nutrition on dry matter accumulation in different parts of soybean plant was studied at Dryland Farm of S.V. Agricultural College, Regional Agricultural Research Station, Acharya N.G. Ranga Agricultural University, Tirupati during rabi season, 2014-15. The experiment was conducted as a Randomized Block Design with three replications. In this research, Groundnut crop was imposed to mid-season moisture stress from 45 DAS to 75 DAS (pod formation to pod filling stage). Treatments included Foliar application of chemical nutrients (8 treatments) along with two checks (one control irrigated and one control stress) were imposed at 60 days after sowing (15 days after imposing moisture stress). The results revealed that, significant variations for morphological, physiological, drought tolerance, biochemical and yield attributes were observed. Among the foliar spray treatments at harvest, the foliar spray treatment KNO_3 @ 0.5% recorded significantly higher stem, leaf and pod dry weight and also total drymatter partitioning followed by NPK -19:19:19 @ 0.5% and KCl @ 1% compared to control stress treatment. Among the foliar spray treatments NPK- 19:19:19 @ 0.5%, at 75 and 90 DAS was found to be superior in increasing the LAI followed by KNO_3 @ 0.5% and KCl @ 1%.

Key words: Drought stress, Dry matter, Leaf area index, Groundnut.

INTRODUCTION

Groundnut is planted in arid and semi arid areas and is very rich in protein and oil of good quality. Drought is one of the limiting factors to groundnut yield in many countries⁸. In recent years, due to drought groundnut yield has declined. El-Boraie *et al*³., concluded that groundnut yield is reduced under water stress. Drought stress reduces the stabilization in

leguminous plants⁵, especially in groundnut¹³. The groundnut, often called as “The King of Oilseeds”, is botanically known as *Arachis hypogaea* and belongs to family Leguminosae. Groundnut is resistant to water stress conditions but drought conditions have adverse effects on the pod yield and seed quality¹⁰.

Cite this article: Rajitha, B., Latha, P., Sudhakar, P. and Umamahesh, V., Dry Matter Production and Allocation in Groundnut under Drought and Foliar Nutrition, *Int. J. Pure App. Biosci.* 6(1): 738-743 (2018). doi: <http://dx.doi.org/10.18782/2320-7051.3033>

The effect of drought on the chemical composition of the groundnut seeds has been reported to be limited in the mid-season drought but significant in end-season drought². Umar¹⁵ reported that groundnut may be cultivated under drought conditions along with potassium fertilization in order to minimize the adverse effects of water stress. In this regard, groundnut is a valuable crop which may be a good source of income not only for the irrigated regions but also from the arid zones. Foliar fertilization has advantages of low application rates, uniform distribution of fertilizer materials and quick response to nutrients. When root activity is reduced due to drought, foliar fertilization is more advantageous in absorption compared to soil application. To counteract cyclic droughts, foliar fertilization with K for groundnut in Gujarat, India is considered beneficial⁶. Umar and Bansal¹⁴ indicated that the best results of groundnut plants were achieved with foliar application of 1% KCl. Potassium application improved the total drymatter and leaf area. The main aim of this study is evaluation of foliar application of chemical nutrients on LAI and dry matter accumulation in different parts of groundnut plant under drought stress conditions.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

A field experiment was conducted at S.V. Agricultural College Farm, Tirupati campus of Acharya N.G. Ranga Agricultural University, during *rabi* season, 2014-15 which is geographically situated at 13.5°N latitude and 79.5°E longitude, with an altitude of 182.9 m above the mean sea level in the Southern Agro-Climatic Zone of Andhra Pradesh. Groundnut variety 'Dharani' was selected for the study whose duration was 110 days. The experiment was laid out in a Randomized block design with 12 treatments replicated thrice. The following treatments were foliar applied at 60 days after sowing (15 days after imposition of moisture stress). Treatments consists of T₁ - Control (Irrigated), T₂ - Control (Stress), T₃- Water spray, T₄- 2 % Urea, T₅- 2 % Di Ammonium Phosphate

(DAP), T₆ - 1 % KCl, T₇ - 0.5 % ZnSO₄, T₈- 0.5 % FeSO₄, T₉ - 1 % Urea + 0.5 % Zn SO₄ + 0.5 % FeSO₄ , T₁₀- NPK 19:19:19 @ 0.5 % (water soluble fertilizers), T₁₁- NPK 17:17:17 @ 0.5 % (water soluble fertilizers) and T₁₂ - Potassium Nitrate @ 0.5 %.

The experiment was conducted in a sandy loam soil with a plot size of 3 x 3 m. The crop was sown on 18th December, 2014 with a spacing of 22.5 X 10 cm. Nitrogen was applied as basal dose @ 20 kg N ha⁻¹ in the form of urea. Phosphorus and potash were given @ 40 kg P₂O₅ and 50 kg K₂O per ha basally. Gypsum was applied at 35 DAS @ 500 kg ha⁻¹. Hand weeding and hoeing was done twice at 20 days' interval after sowing. Prophylactic measures were taken up to protect the crop from all insect pest and diseases throughout the crop growth period. Need based irrigations were given, however, the crop was irrigated to field capacity at 40 DAS and then there was no irrigation provided between 45-75 DAS. Treatments were foliar applied on 60th day after sowing *i.e.* 15 days after imposition of moisture stress.

The dry weights of oven dried stems, leaves and pods were recorded at 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 DAS and at harvest and expressed as g plant⁻¹.

Leaf Area Index (LAI):

Leaf area was recorded by destructive sampling at 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 DAS and at harvest, using Li-COR model, LT-300 portable leaf area meter with transparent conveyor belt and electronic digital display. Leaf area index was computed taking into account, the area occupied by each plant as per the following formula¹⁷. The leaf area index was calculated by dividing the total leaf area with the corresponding ground area.

$$LAI = \frac{\text{Leaf area}}{\text{Ground area}}$$

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The results of present investigation revealed existence of sufficient treatment variability among the treatments tested for dry matter and LAI. The data pertaining to dry matter and LAI at 75 DAS in response to foliar spray

treatments were mostly discussed and presented here.

Stem dry weight (g plant⁻¹)

Stem dry weight of groundnut variety Dharani at 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 and at harvest stage influenced by foliar spray treatments were recorded and presented in Table 1.

The stem dry weight increased continuously up to harvest. There were no significant differences between the treatments up to 60 DAS. Significant differences were observed among the treatments for stem dry weight at 75, 90 and at harvest stages of crop growth. Stem dry weight at 75 DAS was significantly higher under control irrigated treatment with 26 per cent higher stem dry weight, compared to control stress treatment.

Among foliar spray treatments at 75 DAS, NPK -19:19:19 @ 0.5% (9.4 g plant⁻¹) recorded significantly 23 per cent higher stem dry weight compared to control stress treatment followed by KCl @ 1% with 19 per cent higher stem dry weight. El- habbasha et al⁴, reported that in groundnut, zinc foliar application levels show significant differences in stems dry weight plant⁻¹. Zinc helps in plant metabolism by influencing the activities of hydrogenase and carbonic anhydrase, stabilization of ribosomal fractions and synthesis of cytochrome.

Leaf dry weight (g plant⁻¹)

Leaf dry matter denotes the leaf area and leaf density, which quantifies chloroplast apparatus. The data pertaining to the changes in leaf dry weight were recorded at 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 and at harvest stage of crop growth and presented in the Table 1.

Leaf dry matter was gradually increased up to 90 DAS and there after decreased at harvest. Significant differences for leaf dry weight among the treatments were found from 60 DAS to harvest stage.

In groundnut, leaf dry matter was decreased by decreasing applied irrigation water, or by setting groundnut plants under water stress conditions. Deficit irrigation is usually accompanied by reduced accumulation of aerial organs and the production of photosynthesis substances which seemed to be

due to reduced absorption of nutrients and the production and transfer of processed substances⁷.

Due to imposition of moisture stress there was no gradual increase in leaf dry weight at 60 DAS except for control irrigated treatment. At 75 DAS, the treatment control stress showed 29 per cent reduction in leaf dry matter compared to control irrigated treatment.

At 75 DAS, among foliar spray treatments KNO₃ @ 0.5% recorded significantly 16 per cent higher leaf dry weight followed by NPK -19:19:19 @ 0.5% and KCl @ 1% with 13 per cent higher leaf dry weight compared to control stress treatment. Pradeep and Elamathi¹¹ reported that in greengram foliar application of potassium nitrate @ 2 per cent + boric acid @ 50 ppm + zinc sulphate @ one per cent at 30 and 60 DAS recorded significantly 15 per cent higher dry matter per plant at harvest. Higher dry matter might be due to the role of boron in cell division, cell differentiation, development, calcium utilization, translocation of photosynthates and growth regulators from source to sink, thus helping in maintaining higher leaf area, leaf area index and higher number of pods and pod weight per plant.

Pod dry weight (g plant⁻¹)

Data on pod dry weight recorded during crop growth period at 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 and at harvest stage were recorded and presented in Table 1.

Pod dry weight was gradually increased from 60 DAS to harvest. At 75 DAS, after imposition of different foliar sprays highest pod dry matter was found in control irrigated treatment recorded 39 per cent reduction in pod dry matter compared to control stress treatment.

Pod dry weight was significantly affected by moisture stress applied at 45-75 DAS. An appraisal of the data showed that irrespective of irrigated treatments, the treatment NPK-19:19:19 @ 0.5%, KNO₃ @ 0.5 % and KCl @ 1% recorded highest pod yields. At 60 DAS, there was no significant variation among the foliar spray treatments. At 75 DAS, among different foliar sprays, 57 per cent

increased pod dry matter was observed in foliar spray treatment KNO_3 @ 0.5 % compared to control stress treatment followed by KCl @ 1% and NPK-19:19:19 @ 0.5% with 50 per cent and 48.5 per cent high pod dry matter.

In soybean, foliar application of potassium nitrate @ 2 per cent + boric acid @ 50 ppm + zinc sulphate @ 1 per cent at 30 and 60 DAS enhanced the number of pods per plant and test weight by 28.94 and 22.60 per cent higher over control respectively and might be due to the significant effect of nutrient sprays enhancing number of pods per plant and the role of boron in increasing dry matter and efficiency of translocation of assimilates to developing sink leading to increased pod yields⁹.

Total dry matter (TDM) (g plant⁻¹)

All the physiological processes result in to a net balance and accumulation of dry matter and hence, the biological productivity of plant is judged from their actual ability to produce and accumulate dry matter. In general soil moisture determines the distribution and accumulation of dry matter in different plant parts. Also dry matter accumulation and distribution is an important factor indicating partitioning efficiency influenced by foliar spray treatment.

Total dry matter of groundnut variety Dharani during the crop growth period at 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 and at harvest stages influenced by foliar spray treatments for drought mitigation are shown in Table 1.

In the study of groundnut, among the treatments total dry matter in terms of dry weight of stem and pod increased up to harvest except leaf dry weight which increased up to 90 DAS and thereafter decreased. Dry matter production and its distribution in component parts of plant increased progressively with the advancing age of the groundnut crop. The rate becomes rapid up to 80 DAS and rather slow after 80 to 100 DAS and 100 DAS to harvest¹.

The data indicated that significant differences were observed for total dry matter at 60, 75, 90 DAS and harvest stage. At 15, 30 and 45 DAS, total dry matter showed no

significant differences among the treatments. At 75 DAS, total dry weight per plant was higher in control irrigated treatment by 37 per cent compared to control stress treatment.

Total dry weight plant⁻¹ was significantly enhanced by all the foliar spray treatments. At 75 DAS, among foliar spray treatments, KNO_3 @ 0.5% and NPK-19:19:19 @ 0.5% showed significantly 23 per cent high total dry matter and KCl @ 1% showed 21 per cent high total dry matter compared to control stress treatment.

From the results, it is evident that all the treatments varied significantly for total dry matter of the plants, irrespective of growth stages. Among the various foliar spray treatments, NPK-19:19:19 @ 0.5% and KNO_3 @ 0.5% recorded higher total dry weight at all growth stages followed by KCl @ 1% foliar spray. In groundnut, total dry matter production was 19.63 g plant⁻¹ in absolute control, significantly increased to 22.91 g plant⁻¹ due to only foliar spray of nutrients (Nitrogen, Phosphorus, Potassium, Calcium and Sulphur) at 60 days after sowing (DAS)¹⁶. From the results, it is evident that all the treatments varied significantly for total dry matter of the plants, irrespective of growth stages. Among the various foliar spray treatments, NPK-19:19:19 @ 0.5% and KNO_3 @ 0.5% recorded higher total dry weight at all growth stages followed by KCl @ 1% foliar spray.

Leaf Area Index (LAI)

Leaf Area Index (LAI) is an important plant factor in determining the dry matter accumulation and hence the crop yield.

Variability in leaf area index due to foliar spray treatments under moisture stress condition of groundnut variety Dharani were recorded at 15, 30, 45, 60, 75, 90 DAS and at harvest and presented in Table 1.

After an initial lag period, there was a rapid increase in LAI up to 90 DAS followed by a decrease in LAI, similar to leaf area, which continued till harvest in all treatments. Prathima *et al*¹², reported that in groundnut, gradual increase in LAI was observed from 15 DAS to 75 DAS and thereafter, it was decline

at harvest. The increase or decrease however varied with the growth stages, depending on coincidence of moisture stress with the growth stage.

Significant difference was not found for LAI among treatments at 15, 30 and 45 DAS, whereas it was significant from 60 DAS to harvest. Control irrigated treatment recorded 40 per cent high in LAI compared to control stress treatment at 75 DAS.

Among the foliar spray treatments to mitigate moisture stress, significant differences were found from 75 DAS to harvest stage of crop. At 75 DAS after imposition of foliar spray treatments, the maximum LAI was noticed under foliar application of KNO_3 @ 0.5% followed by NPK-19:19:19 @ 0.5% and KCl @ 1% with significantly 35, 33 and 30 per cent high LAI compared to control stress treatment respectively. Gowthami and Rama Rao⁹ also stated that, the leaf area index of soybean as influenced by foliar application of potassium,

boron and zinc at 30 and 60 DAS increased upto 60 DAS and then it declines up to 90 DAS. The decline in LAI after 60 DAS might be due the senescence and abscission of leaves. Foliar application of potassium nitrate @ 2 per cent + boric acid @ 50 ppm + zinc sulphate @ one per cent at 30 DAS and 60 DAS recorded 37 per cent higher leaf area index at 60 DAS over control due to, the fact that those plants maintained higher leaf area, leaf drymatter and crop growth rate by utilizing the foliar applied nutrients¹¹. This might be due to potassium enhancing the enzymatic system of plants.

From the present results, it is evident that all the treatments varied significantly for LAI of the plants, irrespective of growth stages. Among the various foliar spray treatments, NPK-19:19:19 @ 0.5% and KNO_3 @ 0.5% recorded higher LAI at all growth stages followed by KCl @ 1% foliar spray due to, increased net photosynthesis and chlorophyll content.

Table 1: Effect of foliar application of nutrients on Leaf, Stem, Pod, Total dry weight (g plant^{-1}) and LAI of groundnut (var. Dharani) under moisture stress conditions

S. No.	Treatments	At 75 DAS				
		LAI	Stem dry weight (g plant^{-1})	Leaf dry weight (g plant^{-1})	Pod dry weight (g plant^{-1})	Total dry weight (g plant^{-1})
1.	Control (Irrigated)	4.75	9.65	9.50	3.90	23.05
2.	Control (Stress)	3.21	7.67	6.74	2.37	16.78
3.	Water spray	3.74	8.10	7.11	3.02	18.23
4.	2% Urea	3.91	8.18	6.96	3.01	18.15
5.	2% DAP	4.02	8.11	7.10	3.13	18.34
6.	1 % KCl	4.31	9.14	7.58	3.55	20.27
7.	0.2% ZnSO_4	4.11	8.65	7.07	2.69	18.41
8.	0.5% FeSO_4	4.07	8.59	7.02	3.32	18.93
9.	1% Urea+0.2% ZnSO_4 +0.5% FeSO_4	4.17	8.82	7.61	2.89	19.32
10.	N:P:K- 19:19:19 @0.5%	4.40	9.40	7.63	3.52	20.55
11.	N:P:K- 17:17:17 @ 0.5%	4.02	8.66	7.30	3.34	19.30
12.	0.5% KNO_3	4.46	9.05	7.80	3.73	20.58
	MEAN	4.10	8.67	7.45	3.20	19.32
	CD (P=0.05)	0.14	0.693	0.594	0.452	1.00
	SEm \pm	0.05	0.236	0.202	0.154	0.342

REFERENCES

- Dharanguttikar, V.M. and Borkar, V.H., Physiological Analysis of Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) Genotypes. *International Journal of Scientific and Research publications*. **4(1)**: 1-9 (2014).
- Dwivedi, S.L., Nigam, S.N., Nageswara Rao, R.C., Singh, U. and Rao, K.V.S., Effect of drought on oil, fatty acids and protein contents of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) seeds. *Field Crops Res.*, **48**: 125-133 (1996).
- El-Boraie, F.M., Abo-El-Ela, H.K. and Gaber, A.M., Water Requirements of Peanut Grown in Sandy Soil under Drip Irrigation and Biofertilization. *Australian*

- Journal of Basic and Applied Sciences*, **3(1)**: 55-65 (2009).
4. El-Habbasha, S.F., Impact of Nitrogen Fertilizer and Zinc Foliar Application on Growth, Yield, Yield Attributes and Some Chemical Constituents of Groundnut. *International Journal of Plant & Soil Science*. **4(3)**: 20 (2015).
 5. Giller, K.E., Nitrogen Fixation in Tropical Cropping Systems. CAB International, Wallingford (2001).
 6. Glokiya, B.A. and Patel, M.S., Role of potassium in counteracting the effect of cyclic drought on groundnut. *J. Potassium Res.*, **4**: 163-167 (1988).
 7. Gohari, A.A., Effect of nitrogen and various irrigation Regimes on yield and physiological traits in peanut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). *Journal of Plant Physiology*. **1(1)**: 26-32 (2012).
 8. Gohri, A.A. and Amiri, E., The effect of nitrogen fertilizer and irrigation management on Peanut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) yield in the North of Iran. ICID 21st International Congress on Irrigation and Drainage, 15-23 October 2011, Tehran, Iran (2011).
 9. Gowthami, P. and Rama Rao, G., Effect of foliar application of potassium, boron and zinc on growth analysis and seed yield in soybean. *International Journal of Food, Agriculture and Veterinary Sciences*. **4(3)**: 81-86 (2014).
 10. Nageswara Rao, R.C., Williams, J.H. and Singh, M., Genotypic sensitivity to drought and yield potential of peanut. *Agron. J.*, **81**: 887-893 (1989).
 11. Pradeep, M.D. and Elamathi, S., Effect of foliar application of DAP, micronutrients and NAA on growth and yield of greengram (*Vigna radiata* L.). *Legume Research*. **30(4)**: 305-307 (2007).
 12. Prathima, T., Yellamanda Reddy, T., Dakshina Murthy, K.M., Murali Krishna, T., Devaki, K., Nagamadhuri, K. V and Parameswari, P., Influence of sowing date and crop variety on phenology, Growth and yield of rainfed groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) in southern zone of Andhra Pradesh, India. *International journal of applied biology and pharmaceutical technology*. **3(1)**: 26-38 (2012).
 13. Sinclair, T.R., Leilah, A.A. and Schreffler, A.K., Peanut nitrogen fixation (C₂H₂ reduction) response to soil dehydration. *Peanut Sci.*, **16**: 162-166 (1995).
 14. Umar, S. and Bansal, S.K., A technique to improve production and decrease pollution. Proc. Symposium on foliar fertilization, 10-14 Dec. 1995, Cairo, Egypt (1997).
 15. Umar, S., Alleviating adverse effects of water stress on yield of sorghum, mustard and groundnut by potassium application. *Pak. J. Bot.*, **38(5)**: 1373-1380 (2006).
 16. Veerabhadrapa, B.H. and Yeledhalli, N.A., Effect of soil and foliar application of nutrients on growth and yield of groundnut. *Karnataka Journal of Agriculture Science*, **18(3)**: (2005).
 17. Watson, D.J., The physiological basis of variation in yield. *Advances in Agronomy*, **6**: 103-109 (1952).